ORM PTO-1595 / RE(Rev. 6-93) MB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) 1013	ET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
. Name of conveying party(ies): Sjoerd Bulstra, Teake Bulstra, Leo H. Koole dditional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes ⊠ No	2. Name and Address of receiving partydes)
 Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Other xecution Date: September 17, 1999 	Street Address: Universiteitssingel 50,
Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new applicatio	n, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/230,274	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers a	attached? 🗍 Yes 🖾 No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Gerald T. Shekleton, WELSH & KATZ, LTD.	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Internal Address: 	 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
City: <u>Chicago</u> State: <u>IL</u> ZIP: <u>60606</u>	8. Deposit account number:
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account
DO NOT U	SE THIS SPACE
of the original document. <u>Gerald T. Shekleton</u>	mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
Total number of pages including c	over sheet, attachments, and document:
Commissioner of Patents a	with required cover sheet information nd Trademarks, Box Assignments on, D.C. 20231

PATENT REEL: 010678 FRAME: 0133

TRANSMITTAL LET	12-06-1999	75012
DESIGNATED/ELE		
CONCERNING A FI	101214981	U.S. APPLICATION NO. (If known, see 37 C.F.R. 1.5)
INTERNATIONAL APPLICATION NO. PCT/NL97/00439	INTERNATIONAL FILING DATE 23 July 1997 (23.07.97)	PRIORITY DATE CLAIMED 23 July 1996 (23.07.96)
TITLE OF INVENTION DETACHABLY CONNECTING	CAP FOR A SCREW USED IN ORTHO	DPAEDIC SURGERY
APPLICANT(S) FOR DO/EO/US Sjoerd Bulstra, Teake Bulstra, and	d Leo H. Koole	
Applicant herewith submits to the Unit	ted States Designated/Elected Office (DO/EO/U	JS) the following items and other information:
 Z. Inis is a SECOND or SUB B. Inis is an express request to examination until the expira 4. □ A proper Demand for Interr priority date. 	n of items concerning a filing under 35 U.S.C. SEQUENT submission of items concerning a o begin national examination procedures (35 U. tion of the applicable time limit set in 35 U.S.) national Preliminary Examination was made by	filing under 35 U.S.C. 371. S.C. 371(f)) at any time rather than delay C. 371(b) and PCT Articles 22 and 39(1).
	Application as filed $(35 \text{ U.S.C. } 371(c)(2))$ ith (required only if not transmitted by the Inter- by the International Bureau.	mational Bureau).
c. \Box is not required, as the	e application was filed in the United States Recional Application into English (35 U.S.C. 371)	1
a. □ are transmitted herew b. □ have been transmitted	of the International Application under PCT Arti with (required only if not transmitted by the Inte d by the International Bureau. however, the time limit for making such amen and will not be made.	ernational Bureau).
8. D A translation of the amendm	nents to the claims under PCT Article 19 (35 U	S.C. 371(c)(3)).
9. \square An oath or declaration of the	e inventor(s) (35 U.S.C. 371(c)4)).	
10. \Box A translation of the annexes $371(c)(5)$.	to the International Preliminary Examination F	Report under PCT Article 36 (35 U.S.C.
Items 11. to 16. below concern docum	nent(s) or information included: Statement under 37 CFR 1.97 and 1.98.	
12. An assignment document for	r recording. A separate cover sheet in complia	nce with 37 CFR 3.28 and 3.31 is included.
13. A FIRST preliminary amend	lment.	
14. D A substitute specification.		
15. D A change of power of attorn	ey and/or address letter.	
16. D Other items or information:		
LPE 00000025 09230274 	Patents, Washington,	rtify that this paper with the United States Express Mail in an Assistant Commissioner for D D 20231, on this date.
N.PE 00000026 09230274 40.00 0P	Date Express Mail Label No	1238905
	1	

U.S. APPLICATION N%. (If known, see 37 C.F.R. 1.5) INTERNATIONAL APPLICATION NO. PCT/NL97/00439		ATTORNEY'S DOCKET NUMBER 75012			
				CALCULATIONS	PTO USE ONLY
	FEE (37 CFR 1.492(a)(1)-(5)): by the EPO or JPO	\$840.00		
International preliminary examination fee paid to USPTO (37 CFR 1.482)					
No international preliminary examination fee paid to USPTO (37 CFR 1.482), but international search fee paid to USPTO (37 CFR 1.445(a)(2) \$770.00					
Neither international preliminary examination fee (37 CFR 1.482) nor international search fee (37 CFR 1.445(a)(2)) paid to USPTO \$1040.00					
		tion fee paid to USPTO (CT Article 33(2)-(4)			
	ENTER APPROPRIATE BASIC FEE AMOUNT =			\$840.00	
•	Surcharge of \$130.00 for furnishing the oath or declaration later than $\Box 20 \Box 30$ months from the earliest priority date (37 CFR 1.492(e)).			\$ 130.00	
CLAIMS	NUMBER FILED	NUMBER EXTRA	RATE		
Total claims	5-20=	0	x \$22.00	\$	
Independent claims	1-3=	0	x \$80.00	\$	
MULTIPLE DEPEND	DENT CLAIM(S) (if ap	oplicable)	+ 260.00	\$	
	TOTAL OF ABOVI	E CALCULATIONS	=	\$970.00	
Reduction by ½ for filing by small entity, if applicable. Verified Small Entity Statement must also be filed (Note 37 CFR 1.9, 1.27, 1.28).			\$		
SUBTOTAL =			\$9 70.00		
Processing fee of \$130.00 for furnishing the English translation later than 20 30 months from the earliest claimed priority date (37 CFR 1.492(f). +			\$		
TOTAL NATIONAL FEE =			\$9 70.00		
Fee for recording the enclosed assignment (37 CFR 1.21(h)). The assignment must be accompanied by an appropriate cover sheet (37 CFR 3.28, 3.31) \$40.00 per property +			\$ 40.00		
		TOTAL FI	EES ENCLOSED =	\$1010.00	
				Amount to be: refunded	\$
<u></u>				charged	\$
 a. A check in the amount of \$1010.00 to cover the above fees is enclosed. b. □ Please charge my Deposit Account No in the amount of \$ to cover the above fees. A duplicate copy of this sheet is enclosed. c. □ c. □ The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional fees which may be required, or credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. 23-0920. A duplicate copy of this sheet is enclosed. 					
NOTE. Where an ap	opropriate time limit 1	under 37 CFR 1.494 or to restore the application	1.495 has not been m	et, a petition to revi	ve (37 CFR
SEEND ALL CORRESPONDENCE TO: WELSH & KATZ, LTD. 120 South Riverside Plaza SIGNATURE					
22nd Floor Chicago, Illinois 60 Telephone: 312/655				(
27,466 REGISTRATION NUMBER					

PATENT REEL: 010678 FRAME: 0135



Docket No. 75012

ادم

50

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS:

Sjoerd Bulstra of Burg. Ceulenstraat 15, 6212 CN Maastricht, The Netherlands, Teake Bulstra of Parkweg 14, 2271 AJ Voorburg, The Netherlands, and Leo H. Koole of Bolderik 9, 6271 EC Gulpen, The Netherlands (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), have invented and own a certain invention entitled:

DETACHABLE CONNECTING CAP FOR A SCREW USED IN ORTHOPAEDIC SURGERY

for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on even date herewith, and

WHEREAS:

Biomat B.V. of Universiteitssingel 50, 6229 ER Maastricht, The Netherlands (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and the United States Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE TO ASSIGNORS of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention and all Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefor on said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof and in and to all Letters Patent and all Convention and Treaty rights of all kinds in all countries throughout the world for said invention for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNORS covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain and enforce said rights, said application, said invention and said Letters Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

1999.	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 17 day of September

······································	the stand of the second s			
10/06/1999 PV0LPE 00000025 09230274	Sjoerd Bulstra			
63 FC1561 40.00 00	Nontral			
	ANNUC			
	Teake Bulstra			
	122 -			
	Leo H. Koole			
	\sim			
	WELSH & KATZ LTD			
8 (4 - 118 CN	A DIJ STAN & HEJEW MAGTIE 2991 IS NAS			
	REEL: 010678 FRAME: 0136			



FEBRUARY 29, 2000

PTAS

WELSH & KATZ, LTD. 120 SOUTH RIVERSIDE PLAZA 22ND FLOOR CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606-3913 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office ASSISTANT SECRETARY AND COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS Washington, D.C. 20231 (2010) 0000 (2010) 0000



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF NON-RECORDATION OF DOCUMENT

DOCUMENT ID NO.: 101214961

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN EXAMINED AND FOUND NON-RECORDABLE BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. THE REASON(S) FOR NON-RECORDATION ARE STATED BELOW. DOCUMENTS BEING RESUBMITTED FOR RECORDATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A NEW COVER SHEET REFLECTING THE CORRECT INFORMATION TO BE RECORDED AND THE DOCUMENT ID NUMBER REFERENCED ABOVE.

THE ORIGINAL DATE OF FILING OF THIS ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT WILL BE MAINTAINED IF RESUBMITTED WITH THE APPROPRIATE CORRECTION(S) WITHIN 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE AS OUTLINED UNDER 37 CFR 3.51. THE RESUBMITTED DOCUMENT MUST INCLUDE A STAMP WITH THE OFFICIAL DATE OF RECEIPT UNDER 37 CFR 3. APPLICANTS MAY USE THE CERTIFIED PROCEDURES UNDER 37 CFR 1.8 OR 1.10 FOR RESUBMISSION OF THE RETURNED PAPERS, IF THEY DESIRE TO HAVE THE BENEFIT OF THE DATE OF DEPOSIT IN THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE.

SEND DOCUMENTS TO: U.S PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, ASSIGNMENT DIVISION, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, CG-4, 1213 JEFFERSON DAVIS HWY, SUITE 320, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE INDIVIDUAL WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 703-308-9723.

1. THE DOCUMENT SUBMITTED FOR RECORDING IS NOT ACCEPTABLE. TO RECORD A DOCUMENT IN THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION, A COMPLETE COVER SHEET MUST ACCOMPANY THE DOCUMENT OR A COVER SHEET OUTLINING THE REQUIREMENTS FOR RECORDING AS SET FORTH IN TITLE 37 CFR 3.11 MUST BE PRESENT.

MARY BENTON, EXAMINER ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORDS

DOSASTING (a) A first start for an analysis and start of the set of the set of the start of the set of the

RECORDED: 03/16/2000